

**CASE NO. 19-20706**

---

In the  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
for the **Fifth Circuit**

**ANTHONIA I. NWAORIE, on behalf of herself and all  
others similarly situated,**

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

**v.**

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; U.S. CUSTOMS &  
BORDER PROTECTION; KEVIN K. MCALEENAN,**

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Southern District of Texas, Houston Division, No. 4:18-CV-01406,  
Honorable Gray H. Miller, Presiding

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

---

**Dan Alban**  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900  
Arlington, VA 22203  
(703) 682-9320  
*Lead Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant*

**Anya Bidwell**  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
816 Congress Avenue, Suite 960  
Austin, TX 78701  
(512) 480-5936  
*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT IN REPLY .....	3
I.    Anthonia Has Standing to Bring Her Class Claims. ....	4
A.    Anthonia suffered a cognizable injury when CBP demanded that she waive her constitutional and other legal rights in order to secure the return of her seized property.....	5
B.    CBP’s return of Anthonia’s money after she filed the lawsuit does not moot her class claims.....	9
1.    The “picking off” exception to mootness permits plaintiffs to continue as class representatives even after their individual claims have been mooted. ....	10
2.    Under the “picking off” exception to mootness, Anthonia may continue to represent the class even if her individual claim is mooted. ....	12
II.    Anthonia Brought a Valid Class Claim that the Challenged HHA Policy Is <i>Ultra Vires</i> of CBP’s Statutory Authority.....	14
III.   The Government Fails to Address the Merits of Anthonia’s Class Claim Challenging the HHA Policy as Imposing Unconstitutional Conditions. ....	18
IV.   Anthonia’s Individual Claim for Interest Is Not Barred by Sovereign Immunity. ....	18
V.    Anthonia States a Valid Individual Claim for a Violation of Her Procedural Due Process Rights.....	21

A. At this early stage in the litigation process, Anthonia states a proper claim for a violation of her procedural due process rights..... 22

B. It is neither required nor appropriate for Anthonia to pursue administrative remedies for her procedural due process claim. .... 26

CONCLUSION..... 29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 558 U.S. 87 (2009) .....	13
<i>Carvajal v. United States</i> , 521 F.3d 1242 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	19
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 853 F.3d 792 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	15
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972) .....	23
<i>Elhady v. Kable</i> , 391 F. Supp. 3d 562 (E.D. Va. 2019) .....	24, 25
<i>Elhady v. Piehota</i> , 303 F. Supp. 3d 453 (E.D. Va. 2017) .....	22, 26
<i>Family Rehab., Inc. v. Azar</i> , 886 F.3d 496 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	6
<i>Fontenot v. McCraw</i> , 777 F.3d 741 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	11
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 569 U.S. 66 (2013) .....	11
<i>Hernandez v. Maxwell</i> , 905 F.2d 94 (5th Cir. 1990) .....	23
<i>Kadonsky v. United States</i> , No. CA-3:96-CV-2969-BC, 1998 WL 460293 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 4, 1998) .....	20

*Kent v. Dulles*,  
357 U.S. 116 (1958) ..... 23

*Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.*,  
570 U.S. 595 (2013) ..... 6

*Library of Congress v. Shaw*,  
478 U.S. 310 (1986) ..... 18, 19

*Loving v. Virginia*,  
388 U.S. 1 (1967) ..... 23

*Mathews v. Eldridge*,  
424 U.S. 319 (1979)..... 21, 22, 25, 26

*McCarthy v. Madigan*,  
503 U.S. 140 (1992) ..... 27

*McGehee v. Panama Canal Comm’n*,  
872 F.2d 1213 (5th Cir. 1989) ..... 21

*Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman*,  
465 U.S. 89 (1984) ..... 15

*Perales v. Casillas*,  
950 F.2d 1066 (5th Cir. 1992)..... 21

*Ross v. Blake*,  
136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016)..... 28

*Sandoz v. Cingular Wireless LLC*,  
553 F.3d 913 (5th Cir. 2008) ..... 11

*Shearson v. Holder*,  
725 F.3d 588 (6th Cir. 2013) ..... 28, 29

*Taylor v. U.S. Treasury Dept.*,  
127 F.3d 470 (5th Cir. 1997) ..... 27

*Terry v. Ohio*,  
392 U.S. 1 (1968) ..... 23

*Tex. Clinical Labs, Inc. v. Sebelius*,  
612 F.3d 771 (5th Cir. 2010) ..... 20

*Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales*,  
545 U.S. 748 (2005)..... 23, 24

*United States v. Place*,  
462 U.S. 696 (1983) ..... 23

*Whitaker v. Livingston*,  
732 F.3d 465 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 24

*Wilkerson v. United States*,  
67 F.3d 112 (5th Cir. 1995) ..... 20

*Wisconsin v. Constantineau*,  
400 U.S. 433 (1971) ..... 23

*Zeidman v. J. Ray McDermott & Co., Inc.*,  
651 F.2d 1030 (5th Cir. 1981) ..... 11, 12, 13

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 702 .....15

18 U.S.C. § 983(a)(3)(B)..... 1, 7, 16

21 U.S.C. § 881..... 20

49 U.S.C. § 44903(j)(2) ..... 26

49 U.S.C. § 44926(a) ..... 26

**REGULATIONS**

28 C.F.R. § 8.13 ..... 16

49 C.F.R. § 1560.205(d) ..... 27, 28
